
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
TUESDAY, MAY 29, 2017 AT 2:00 P.M. 
ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA 
CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Robert Lemon/Robert Cattin – Requests a 4ft. rear setback variance from the rear property line and a 4ft. rear 
setback variance from Giauque Beach Drive to construct a garage (24ft. x 34ft.) in a Lake and Stream Protection 
(P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 676 Giauque Beach Drive, Mullett  Township, Section 31, parcel 
#130-031-200-022-00. A 12 ft. rear setback from Giauque Beach Drive and the rear lot line are required in this 
zoning district. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 

 





 
 

 

 

NOTICE 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING and PUBLIC HEARING 
TUESDAY, MAY 29, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

 
1.) Robert Lemon/Robert Cattin – Requests a 4ft. rear setback variance from the rear property line and a 

4ft. rear setback variance from Giauque Beach Drive to construct a garage (24ft. x 34ft.) in a Lake and 
Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 676 Giauque Beach Drive, Mullett  
Township, Section 31, parcel #130-031-200-022-00. A 12 ft. rear setback from Giauque Beach Drive and 
the rear lot line are required in this zoning district. 

Please visit the Planning and Zoning office or visit our website to see the application and the associated plan 
drawings.  Site plans may be viewed at www.cheboygancounty.net/planning.  Comments, questions, and 
correspondence may be sent to planning@cheboygancounty.net or Planning & Zoning Department, 870 S. 
Main St., PO Box 70, Cheboygan, MI 49721, or presented at the meeting.  

 
Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the public hearing should 
contact the Community Development Director at the above address one week in advance to request mobility, 
visual, hearing or other assistance. 
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STAFF REPORT 

 
Item: 
Requests for a 4ft. rear setback variance from 
the rear property line and a 4ft. rear setback 
variance from Giauque Beach Drive to 
construct a garage (24ft. x 34ft.) in a Lake and 
Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The 
property is located at 676 Giauque Beach 
Drive, Mullett Township, Section 31, parcel 
#130-031-200-022-00. A 12 ft. rear setback 
from Giauque Beach Drive and the rear lot line 
are required in this zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Jeff Lawson 

Date: 
Tuesday, May 22, 2018 

Expected Meeting Date 
Tuesday, May 29, 2018 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
Applicant:  Robert Lemon 
 
Property Owner: Robert Cattin 
 
Contact person: Same 
 
Phone:  231-420-0207 
 
Requested Action: Allow a 4ft. rear setback variance from the rear property line and a 4ft. rear 
setback variance from Giauque Beach Drive to construct a garage (24ft. x 34ft.) in a Lake and 
Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The subject parcel contains approximately 176 ft. of depth (on the east side of Giauque Beach 
Dr) and 40 ft. of depth (on the west side of Giauque Beach Dr.) with a width of 140 ft. The 
property is currently improved with a residence. The lot is dissected by Giauque Beach Drive. 
The applicant is seeking to construct a 24 ft. x 34 ft. garage on the portion of the lot lying west of 
Giauque Beach Dr. The applicant is indicating a depth of 40 ft. from the westerly side of 
Giauque Beach Dr. to the rear lot line. The applicant is seeking a variance to allow placement of 
the garage 8 ft. from the rear lot line, 12 ft. from the south lot line, 94 feet from the north lot line 
and 8 ft. from Giauque Beach Drive.  
 



A 12 ft. required rear set back is applied to Giauque Beach and the rear lot line. A side setback of 
8 ft. is required for the subject lot.   
 
Attached you will find an index with past rear setback variance decisions of the board relative to 
Giauque Beach Drive. 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District. 
 South: Same 
 North: Same 
 East: Mullett Lake 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential land uses surround the subject property to the north and south. North Central 
State Trail is located directly to the west. Mullett Lake to the east.  

 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 
 
 
 
Public Comments: 

1. None    
 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 
1.  The property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. A 12 foot 

setback from Giauque Beach Dr., a 12 setback is required from the rear lot line and an 8 foot 
side setback is required in this zoning district. 

2.  Giauque Beach Dr. is a private road which bisects the subject lot. The portion of the lot lying 
westerly of Giauque Beach Drive is 40 feet deep.  

3.  The applicant is proposing to construct a garage measuring 24 ft. wide and 34 ft. deep on the 
portion of the lot lying westerly of Giauque Beach Drive. 

4.  The applicant is seeking a 4 ft. rear lot line setback variance and a 4 foot setback variance 
from Giauque Beach Drive to construct the garage.  

5.  The rear of the subject lot abuts the North Central State Trail. 
6.  The subject lot is 140 feet wide.  
7.  An existing dwelling is located on the portion of the lot located easterly of Giauque Beach Dr.  
8.   
9. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following; 
 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
Regarding setback from Giauque Beach Dr.; 
The property is bisected by Giauque Beach Dr., which is a unique physical 
condition and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic difficulty. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and/or the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty 

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
The property is bisected by Giauque Beach Dr., which is a unique physical 
condition and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic difficulty. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and/or the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty 

23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 

 Regarding setback from Giauque Beach Dr.; 
The need for the requested variance is due to Giauque Beach Dr. bisecting the 
lot and is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property 
owners. 

OR, the need for the variance due to relocation of an existing garage and is the 
result of actions of previous property owners. 

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
The need for the requested variance is due to Giauque Beach Dr. bisecting the 
lot and is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property 
owners. 

OR, the need for the variance due to a proposed location of a 24 ft. deep and 
34 ft. wide garage and is the result of actions of  the property owner 

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 



unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
Regarding setback from Giauque Beach Dr.; 

Due to the location of by Giauque Beach Dr., the proposed garage will require 
a variance and conformity with setback regulations is deemed unnecessarily 
burdensome. 
 
OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow a garage to be located in 
the subject area and conformity with setback regulations is not unnecessarily 
burdensome.  

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
Due to the location of Giauque Beach Dr., the proposed garage will require a 
variance and conformity with setback regulations is deemed unnecessarily 
burdensome. 
 
OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow a garage to be located in 
the subject area and conformity with setback regulations is not unnecessarily 
burdensome.  

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 

 Regarding setback from Giauque Beach Dr.; 
Due to the location of by Giauque Beach Dr., the variance request represents 
the minimum necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial justice to 
other property owners in the district. 

OR, the variance request does not represent the minimum necessary and/or 
will not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
Due to the location of by Giauque Beach Dr., the variance request represents 
the minimum necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial justice to 
other property owners in the district. 

OR, the variance request does not represent the minimum necessary and/or 
will not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Regarding setback from Giauque Beach Dr.; 
Granting the variance will provide an 8 ft. rear setback contiguous to Giauque 
Beach Dr, and will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, 



property values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or 
zoning district. 
 
OR, the requested variance to allow an 8 ft. rear setback will cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property and/or on property values and/or on the use 
and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 

Regarding setback from rear lot line; 
Granting the variance will provide and 8 ft. rear setback contiguous to the 
North Central State Trail, and will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of property in 
the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
OR, the requested variance to allow a 8 ft. rear setback will cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property and/or on property values and/or on the use 
and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 

 
SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF-SUPPLIED ATTACHMENTS 

 
 Index of past decisions regarding rear setback variance applications relative to 
 Giauque Beach Drive. 
 



 
 
Zoning Map 
 



 
 
Aerial Photo #1 
 



 
 
Aerial Photo #2 
 

 
 
 



Zoning Board of Appeals Index 

1 
 

Date/Applicant Agenda Action 

10/16/00 (By Trent 
Burrus) 

Requests a 3 foot variance on south 
side to construct a 12’x20’ addition at 
530 Giauque Beach.  The property is 
located in Section 31 of Mullett 
Township and is zoned Lake & 
Stream. 

Trent Burrus appeared on behalf of Richard Kreager and 
explained his request. Discussion held on floor plan of 
residence.  Mr. Burrus presented a letter of support from 
adjacent property owner to the south, letter on file.  No 
comments were heard.  Discussion held on fire due to 
buildings being so close.  Discussion also held on whether 
other options exist.  The Board reviewed the guidelines for 
variance.  Motion Freese, supported by Hemmer to deny 
variance request because other options exist.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 

09/02/03 C. David 
and Connie Lou Ogg 

Mr. Ogg appeared and explained his 
request for a 5’ front variance for a 
house. The property is located at 864 
Giauque Beach, Mullett Twp, section 
31, parcel #130-031-200-008-00, and 
is zoned Lake and Stream.   

Motion by Mr. Hemmer, supported by Mr. Brown, to approve 
this request for a 5’ front variance for a house.  Motion 
carried.  3 Ayes (Hemmer, Brown, Edman), 2 Nays (Freese, 
Laviolette), 0 Absent 
 

07/06/04 Kandahar 
Building/Dave Clark 

Mr. Shepard appeared and explained 
the request for a 7’ rear variance for a 
new garage. The property is located 
at 726 Giauque Beach Dr, Mullett 
Twp, section 31, parcel #130-031-200-
018-00, and is zoned Lake and 
Stream. 

Motion by Mr. Edman, supported by Ms. Street to approve a 
7’ rear variance for a new garage based on the findings.  
Motion carried unanimously. 

10/04/04  
Don Warren 

Mr. Cherven, contractor, appeared 
and explained the request for a 4’ 
rear variance for a new garage. The 
property is located at 690 Giauque 
Beach Dr, Mullett Twp, section 31, 
parcel #130-031-200-021-00, and is 
zoned Lake and Stream. 

Motion by Mr. Hemmer, supported by Ms. Street to approve 
the request for a 4’ rear variance for a new garage based on 
the five standards of section 23.5.3.  Motion carried.  4 Ayes 
(Hemmer, Street, Brown, Edman), 0 Nays, 1 Absent (Freese) 

08/24/05 John R. 
Rasmussen 

Requests 7’ road and rear setback 
variances for a garage. The property is 
located at 632 Giauque Beach Dr, 
Mullett Twp, section 31, parcel 130-
031-200-026-00, and is zoned Lake 
and Stream. 

Motion by Ms. Street, seconded by Mr. Hemmer to approve 
the request based on the five standards of section 23.5.4.  
Motion carried unanimously.   
 

10/28/09 Robert Ellis Requests a variance for 7ft. from the 
required rear setback along the DNR 
trail, 3ft. 4in. from the rear setback 
along the easement, and 5ft. variance 
from the side setback on the south 
property line to build a garage (26’ x 
32”).   The property is located at 598 
Giauque Beach Dr., Mullett Township, 
section 31, parcel #130-031-200-028-
00 and is zoned Lake and Stream 
Protection District (P-LS).   
 

Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Brown, to approve a 
3ft. 4in front variance and 7ft. rear variance and deny the 5ft. 
side variance based on the General Findings and the Findings 
of Fact Under Section 23.5.4.  Motion carried unanimously.   
 
 

09/26/12 
Tracy 
McMath/Wager 
Builders 
 
 

Requests an 8ft. rear setback variance 
to relocate a garage (22ft x 22ft.). The 
property is located at 752 Giauque 
Beach Dr., Mullett Township, Section 
31, parcel #130-031-200-016-00 and 
is zoned Lake and Stream Protection 

Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Brown, to approve 
the variance request based on the General Findings and the 
Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried 
unanimously. 



Zoning Board of Appeals Index 

2 
 

Date/Applicant Agenda Action 

(P-LS). A 12ft. rear setback is required 
in this zoning district. 
 

02/25/15 
Dana Bush 
 
 

Requests a 3.5ft. side setback 
variance, a 4.0ft. rear setback 
variance from Giauque Beach Drive 
and an 8ft. rear setback variance 
from the rear lot line to construct a 
garage (24ft. x 28ft.) in a Lake and 
Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning 
district. The property is located at 
542 Giauque Beach Drive, Mullett  
Township, Section 31, parcel #130-
031-200-031-00. An 8 ft. side 
setback and a 12 ft. rear setback 
from Giauque Beach Drive and the 
rear lot line are required in this 
zoning district. 

Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Brown, to approve 
the variance requests based on the General Findings and 
the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion 
carried.  4 Ayes (Freese, Moore, Brown Street), 0 Nays, 1 
Absent (Hemmer) 
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